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Introduction
• Purpose of this presentation is to provide the City Council a brief report on the Annual

Comprehensive Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021, or the 2021 ACFR.

• A copy of this presentation will be posted on the City of Detroit’s website (put ‘Legislative Policy
Division Reports’ in search bar and click on ‘Division Reports’).

• The 2021 ACFR contains 221 pages that provide a wealth of financial information regarding the
financial condition of the City of Detroit.

• Citizens can obtain a copy of the 2021 ACFR on the City of Detroit’s website (put in ‘City of
Detroit financial reports’ in search bar and click on ‘Financial Reports’ and ‘ACFR’).

• We acknowledge and commend the efforts of the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
staff to complete the 2021 ACFR before the State of Michigan’s December 31st deadline.

• We also applaud the OCFO for receiving the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in
Financial Reporting from the Government Finance Officers Association for the FY 2020 ACFR
report, which is a significant accomplishment.

• In a report entitled “Review of the 2021 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the
City of Detroit” dated March 2, 2022, we raise a host of financial issues based on our review of
the 2021 ACFR. But in the interest of time, this presentation will focus on the following major
issues: short-term perspective-surplus, fund balance, and liquidity; long-term perspective-
pension liability, debt, and water and sewer financial issues; and major benchmarking issues.
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Introduction, cont’d
• The ACFR provides a comprehensive picture of the government’s financial condition over the

course of a year.
• The ACFR reflects what the government has received in revenue, what it has spent, and what its

status of assets and liabilities is at the end of a fiscal year.
• The ACFR’s government-wide financial statements combines the governmental and business

type activities and are similar in style to those used in the private sector to provide readers with
a broad long-term overview of the City’s finances.

• In all, the 2021 ACFR contains financial information for 45 entities, including governmental funds
(e.g. general fund), enterprise or business type funds (e.g. water and sewage disposal), internal
service funds (e.g. employee benefits), component units (e.g. Downtown Development
Authority) and blended component units (e.g. Public Lighting Department).

• Again, our focus today will be on a few key short-term issues as they relate to the general fund,
and a few long- term issues as they relate to the governmental wide and water and sewage
disposal financial statements.

• Before moving forward, it is important to note that the FY 2021 ACFR received an unqualified
(“clean”) opinion from Plante & Moran, the City’s independent auditor. Essentially a “clean”
opinion means that the City’s ACFR is fairly presented in all material respects. As a result,
investors, creditors, rating agencies and other interested parties reading the ACFR can rely on
the audited financial statements and the information contained therein. A clean opinion,
however, does not mean that the City’s financial condition is satisfactory.
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Brief Description of the ACFR 

The LPD highly recommends that a non-financial person read the introductory and the
Management’s Discussion and Analysis sections of the ACFR to gain a good understanding
of the City’s financial condition as of June 30, 2021.
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Major Components of Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR)
Component Contents of Component
Introductory 
section

General information on the government structure, 
services, financial condition, and environment

+
Financial 
section

*Managements' Discussion and Analysis      
*Financial Statements: Government-wide, 
Governmental Fund, Proprietary Fund, Fiduciary Fund                                                                     
*Notes to the Financial Statements                      
*Additional Required Supplementary Information 
*Information on individual funds, discretely presented 
component units and other supplementary information 
not required by GAAP 

+
Statistical 
section

Trend data and nonfinancial data 


Meas Focus



				Measurement focus and basis of accounting by government-wide statement and fund type

								Measurement focus				Basis of accounting

				Government-wide				Economic 		Current financial				Modified

				category		Statement type		resources		resources		Accrual		accrual

				Governmental		Statement of Net Position/		X				X

				 Activities		Statement of Activities

				Business-type		Same		X				X

				 Activities

				Component 		Same		X				X

				 Units

								Measurement focus				Basis of accounting

				Fund				Economic 		Current financial				Modified

				category		Fund type		resources		resources		Accrual		accrual

				Governmental		General fund				X				X

				funds		Special revenue fund				X				X

						Debt service fund				X				X

						Capital projects fund				X				X

						Permanent fund				X				X



				Proprietary 		Enterprise fund		X				X

				funds		Internal service fund		X				X



				Fiduciary 		Pension (and other employee benefit) trust fund		X				X

				funds		Investment trust fund		X				X

						Private-purpose trust fund		X				X

								Not

						Agency fund		applicable				X





Improvements

				Key Improvements Resulting from

				the New (GASB 34) Governmental Financial Reporting Model

				Improvements Designed to				Improvements Designed to

				Enhance Operational				Enhance Fiscal Accountability

				Accountability

				Previous Model		GASB 34 Model		Previous Model		GASB 34 Model

				All reporting based on funds and fund types		Introduction of government-wide financial statements		Information in basic financial statements aggregated by fund type		Information in basic financial statements presented separately for major individual and governmental and enterprise funds

				Information on governmental activities limited to near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources		Government-wide financial statements provide additional long-term focus for governmental activities		Budgetary comparisons associated with the basic financial statements aggregated by fund type		Budgetary comparisons associated with the basic financial statements presented for the general fund and individual major special revenue funds

				Cost-data available only for business-type activities		Cost data provided for both governmental and business-type activities		Budgetary comparisons report only final amended budget		Budgetary comparisons report both original and final amended budget

				No narrative required		Narrative overview and analysis required in the form of Management's Discussion and Analysis













Key Diff

				Key Differences Between the

				Governmental Fund Financial Statements 

				and the Government-Wide Financial Statements

				Item		Treatment in Governmental Fund Statements		Treatment in Government-Wide Financial Statements

				Financial Assets		Reported		Reported

				Capital Assets		Not Reported		Reported

				Liabilities That Are Due and Payable		Reported		Reported

				Liabilities That Are Not Due and Payable		Not Reported		Reported

				Capital Outlay		Reported		Not Reported

				Depreciation		Not Reported		Reported

				Receipt of Debt Proceeds		Reported		Not Reported

				Debt Service Principal Payments		Reported		Not Reported

				Premiums, and Discounts		Recognized as Incurred		Deferred and Amortized

				Revenue Recognition		When Measurable and Available		When Earned (Even if Not Available)

				Internal Service Funds		Not Reported as Governmental Funds		Normally Included as Part of Governmental Activities





CAFR Layout



				The comprehensive annual financial report and its relationship to the basic financial statements and RSI

										 General information on the government structure,    services, and environment						 Introductory    section

										  +

										Management's Discussion and Analysis

										Government-wide Financial Statements

										Governmental Fund Financial Statements

				Basic financial state-ments and RSI						Proprietary Fund Financial Statements

										Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements						Financial section				CAFR

										Notes to the Financial Statements

										Additional Required Supplementary Information

										Information on individual funds and discretely presented component units and other supplemen-tary information not required by GAAP

										  +

										Trend data and nonfinancial data						Statistical section







CAFR Component Summary

				Major Components of Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR)

				Component				Contents of Component

				Introductory section				General information on the government structure, services, financial condition, and environment

				+

				Financial section				*Managements' Discussion and Analysis      *Financial Statements: Government-wide, Governmental Fund, Proprietary Fund, Fiduciary Fund                                                                     *Notes to the Financial Statements                      *Additional Required Supplementary Information *Information on individual funds, discretely presented component units and other supplementary information not required by GAAP 

				+

				Statistical section				Trend data and nonfinancial data 

























































































































































































































































































































































Location Data in CAFR



				Location of individual fund data within the CAFR

				Governmental funds		Proprietary funds		Fiduciary funds		Component units

				General fund		Major enterprise funds		Private-purpose funds		Major component units

				Other major-governmental funds		Nonmajor enterprise funds		Pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds

								Investment trust funds		Nonmajor component units

				Nonmajor governmental funds		Internal service funds		Agency funds

				Key:

						Basic financial statements

						Combining and individual fund subsection of the financial section of the CAFR







City of  Detroit’s Government-wide Summary Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2021 and 2020 (In Thousands) 
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2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
Assets

Current and other non-current assets 2,569,087$           1,655,142$           1,413,661$           1,516,330$           3,982,748$                     3,171,472$                 
Capital assets 1,419,326             1,415,652             1,514,274             1,481,982             2,933,600                       2,897,634                   

Total assets 3,988,413             3,070,794             2,927,935             2,998,312             6,916,348                       6,069,106                   
Deferred Outflows of Resources 316,322                170,202                47,209                  29,511                  363,531                          199,713                      

Liabilities
Current and other liabilities 807,071                324,610                103,847                141,429                910,918                          466,039                      
Long-term obligations 3,902,630             3,311,898             1,604,727             1,599,111             5,507,357                       4,911,009                   

Total liabilities 4,709,701             3,636,508             1,708,574             1,740,540             6,418,275                       5,377,048                   
Deferred Inflows of Resources 42,658                  43,658                  4,488                    4,176                    47,146                            47,834                        

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 1,087,592             1,102,806             522,984                514,427                1,610,576                       1,617,233                   
Restricted 274,101                243,879                33,223                  8,963                    307,324                          252,842                      
Unrestricted (deficit) (1,809,317)           (1,785,855)           705,875                759,717                (1,103,442)                      (1,026,138)                 

Total net position (deficit)  $            (447,624)  $            (439,170)  $          1,262,082  $          1,283,107 814,458$                         $                   843,937 
Source: Office of the Chief Financial Office

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities Total Primary Government



City of Detroit’s Government-wide Summary Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2021 and 2020 (In Thousands), cont’d

The previous Summary Statement of Net Position as of June 30, 2021 reflects the following:
• The 2021 ACFR’s Statement of Net Position (or “balance sheet”) contains information about what the City

owns (“assets”), what the City owes (“liabilities”), and what is remaining for the City (“net position” or
“equity”) on the last day of the fiscal year (June 30, 2021).

• The City had $6.9 billion in total assets at June 30, 2021 (first green box on previous chart on slide 5).
• Total assets grew by $847 million as of June 30, 2021 primarily because of the receipt of the following dollars

in FY 2021, ending June 30, 2021: $413 million American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) dollars, $202 million net
Proposal N Neighborhood Improvement Plan bond proceeds, $80 million in Capital Improvement bond
proceeds, and $11 million in ARPA Emergency Rental Assistance dollars.

• The City had $6.4 billion in total liabilities at June 30, 2021 (second green box on previous chart on slide 5).
• Total liabilities grew by $1 billion as of June 30, 2021 primarily due to $428 million in Unearned Revenue per

receipt of the ARPA dollars that will be used in future fiscal periods, $337 million increase in Net Pension
Liability, and $225 million increase Long-Term Obligations due to the Prop N and Capital Improvement bond
sales mentioned previously.

• The City had a ($1.1 billion) total Unrestricted (deficit) at June 30, 2021 (third green box on previous chart on
slide 5). This deficit will be discussed further in this presentation.

• The City had a Total Net Position of $814 million at June 30, 2021 (fourth green box on previous chart on
slide 5). How this net position was derived will be discussed in the next two slides.
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City of  Detroit’s 
Government-wide 
Summary Statement of 
Changes in Net Position
June 30, 2021 and 2020 
(In Thousands) 

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities Total Primary Government

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
Revenues:

Program Revenues:
Charges for Services 294,919$      306,128$       464,624$        477,103$     759,543$       783,231$        
Operating Grants and Contributions 297,057        288,342         88,824            57,375         385,881         345,717          
Capital Grants and Contributions -                -                4,688              34,526         4,688             34,526            

General Revenues:
Property Taxes 192,367        189,639         -                 -               192,367         189,639          
Municipal Income Tax 396,116        304,292         -                 -               396,116         304,292          
Utility Users Tax 31,869          26,866           -                 -               31,869           26,866            
Wagering Tax 177,205        132,404         -                 -               177,205         132,404          
Other taxes and assessments 2,730            2,535             -                 -               2,730             2,535              

Other Local Taxes -       -                 -               -                -                 
Interest and Penalties on Taxes 4,200            3,153             -                 -               4,200             3,153              
State Shared Taxes 228,772        194,143         -                 -               228,772         194,143          
State Returnable Liquor License Fees -                -                -                 
Investment Earnings 4,120            25,920           288                 3,197           4,408             29,117            
Bond Issuance Costs -                -                -                 
Principal forgiveness on state 
revolving fund loans -                -                2,031              -               2,031             -                 
Miscellaneous 52,012          48,656           38,308            43,556         90,320           92,212            

Total Revenues 1,681,367     1,522,078      598,763          615,757       2,280,130      2,137,835       
Expenses:

Public Protection 619,099        618,928         -                 -               619,099         618,928          
Health 125,485        63,926           -                 -               125,485         63,926            
Recreation and Culture 39,569          37,826           -                 -               39,569           37,826            
Economic Development 71,984          78,756           -                 -               71,984           78,756            
Educational Development -                -                -                 -               -                -                 
Housing Supply and Conditions 20,630          41,892           -                 -               20,630           41,892            
Physical Environment 83,939          83,210           -                 -               83,939           83,210            
Transportation Facilitation 131,452        96,824           -                 -               131,452         96,824            
Development and Management 481,194        472,186         -                 -               481,194         472,186          
Interest on Long-term Debt 73,957          63,639           -                 -               73,957           63,639            
Capital Outlay -                -                -                 -               -                -                 
Sewage Disposal -                -                345,510          323,539       345,510         323,539          
Transportation -                -                157,397          162,061       157,397         162,061          
Water -                -                134,115          115,817       134,115         115,817          
Automobile Parking -                -                -                 -               -                -                 
Airport -                -                4,109              1,025           4,109             1,025              
Public Lighting Authority -                -                23,960            22,917         23,960           22,917            

Total Expenses 1,647,309     1,557,187      665,091          625,359       2,312,400      2,182,546       

Excess (Deficiency) Before Asset Impairment 34,058          (35,109)         (66,328)          (9,602)          (32,270)         (44,711)          

Gain on Sale of Capital Assets 2,850            16,892           (59)                 413              2,790             17,305            
Transfers - Net (45,362)         (33,553)         45,362            33,553         -                -                 

Capital assets transfer  -                -                -                 -               -                -                 
Increase (Decrease) in Net Position (8,455)           (51,770)         (21,025)          24,364         (29,479)         (27,406)          
Net Position, July 1 (439,169)       (387,399)       1,283,107       1,258,743    843,938         871,344          
Net Position, June 30 (447,624)$     (439,169)$     1,262,082$     1,283,107$  814,459$       843,938$        

Source: Office of the Chief Financial Officer

Summary of Changes in Net Position
June 30, 2021 and 2020 (In Thousands)
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City of Detroit’s Government-wide Summary Statement of Activities (Changes in Net Position)
June 30, 2021 and 2020 (In Thousands)

• The 2021 ACFR’s Statement of Activities (Changes in Net Position) (or “income statement”) contains
information about what the City earned in total revenues, what the City spent in total expenses, and what is
the resulting changes in the City’s net position on the last day of the fiscal year (June 30, 2021).

• Put in another way, the Statement of Activities contains information about the resources obtained by the
City of Detroit to finance services (revenues) and the costs of providing those services (expenses) during the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2021.

• Total revenues for the year ended June 30, 2021 were $2.280 billion (first green box on previous chart on
slide 7), an increase of $142.3 million from prior year.

• Total expenses for the year ended June 30, 2021 were $2.312 billion (second green box on previous chart on
slide 7), an increase of $129.9 million from the prior fiscal year.

• So, the question is “Did the City’s total financial position from a long-term view improve or deteriorate
during fiscal year 2021? The Change in Net Position indicates whether sufficient resources were raised
during fiscal year 2021 to cover the costs.

• Unfortunately, for fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the City ended with a negative Change in Net Position of
($29.5 million) after taking total revenues plus gain on sale of capital assets (third green box on previous
chart on slide 7) minus total expenses.

• In the future, the City must find ways to increase revenue sources and streamline costs to maintain financial
sustainability over the long-term.
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This chart depicts revenues of the governmental activities for the year ended June 30, 
2021.

• Governmental Activities- Most of the City’s basic services such as public protection (police and fire) and 
public works are reported under this category.
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    Source: Office of the Chief Financial Officer
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The previous chart on slide 9 depicts revenues of the governmental activities for the year 
ended June 30, 2021.
• Governmental Activities category reflects most of the City’s basic services such as public protection (police and fire)

and public works.
• The governmental activities revenues totaled $1.68 billion for the year ended June 30, 2021, an increase of $159.3

million from FY 2020.
• Municipal income tax, the governmental activities main revenue source, was $396.1 million for FY 2021, $91.8

million more than FY 2020, primarily due to ongoing compliance efforts.
• Property tax was $192.4 million for FY 2021, $2.7 million more than FY 2020.
• Wagering tax was $177.2 million for FY 2021, $44.8 million more than FY 2020, primarily due to a $40.5 million

hold harmless payment from the State in accordance with Lawful Internet Gaming Act (PA 152 of 2019) since
wagering tax revenue, with certain adjustments, fell below $183 million in FY 2021.

• State shared tax (state revenue sharing) was $228.8 million for FY 2021, $34.6 million more than FY 2020, primarily
due to increase in state sales tax revenue, and no cuts in state shared tax revenue in FY 2021 as there were cuts in
FY 2020 state shared taxes due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

• Charges for services include permits, parking fines, licenses, and solid waste fees. Charges for services was $294.9
million for FY 2021, $11.2 million less than FY 2020, primarily due to decrease in Detroit Building Authority capital
projects revenue and decrease in parking revenues offset by an increase in municipal casino fee revenue and
Department of Public Works reimbursement revenue.

• Operating grants and contributions include grants for health-related activities, community development projects,
and transportation facilitation. Operating grants and contributions was $297.1 million for FY 2021, $8.8 million
more than FY 2020, primarily due to additional Covid-19 related grants awarded for testing and vaccine
administration.
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This chart depicts expenses of the governmental activities for the year ended June 30, 
2021.

    Source: Office of the Chief Financial Officer
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The previous chart on slide 11 depicts expenses of the governmental activities for the 
year ended June 30, 2021.
• Governmental Activities category reflects most of the City’s basic services such as public protection (police

and fire) and public works.
• The governmental activities expenses totaled $1.65 billion for the year ended June 30, 2021, an increase of

$90.1 million from FY 2020.
• Public protection expenses include police, fire, 36th District Court, and BSEED (Buildings and Safety

Engineering and Environmental Department) expenses. Public protection expenses were $619.1 million for
FY 2021, about $1 million more than FY 2020. Public protection expenses represent about 37.6% of total
governmental activities expenses for FY 2021.

• Development and management expenses include non-departmental, general services, office of the chief
financial officer (OCFO), department of innovation and technology (DoIT), law department, Mayor’s Office,
and City Council expenses. Development and management expenses were $481.2 million for FY 2021, $9
million more than FY 2020, primarily due to emergency demolition in the Demolition agency #16.
Development and management expenses represent about 29.2% of total governmental activities expenses
for FY 2021.

• Transportation facilitation expenses include DPW (Department of Public Works), MPD (Municipal Parking
Department), and General Services expenses. Transportation facilitation expenses were $131.5 million for FY
2021, a $34.6 million increase over FY 2020, primarily due to a reclassification of $40 million in capital outlay
expenses from development and management category to transportation facilitation category in FY 2021.

• Health expenses were $125.5 million for FY 2021, a $61.6 million increase over FY 2020, primarily due to
COVID-19 public health emergency response activity costs in FY 2021, and operating savings in Health
Department as regular operations and client service levels were reduced to the pandemic in FY 2020.
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General Fund (short-term perspective)

13

2021 2020

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,408$                    1,124$                

Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 554                        378                     

Nonspendable 62                          78                       
Restricted 263                        215                     
Committed 20                          20                       
Assigned 330                        324                     
Unassigned for:
Unassigned for General Fund 179                        109                     

Total Fund Balance 854                        746                     
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 1,408$                    1,124$                

(In Millions)

General Fund Balance Sheet 
June 30, 2021 and 2020

    Source: Office of the Chief Financial Officer



General Fund (short-term perspective), cont’d
• The City of Detroit’s general fund is the chief operating fund for the City that receives the City’s major

revenues such as income, property, casino (wagering), and utility user’s taxes, and state revenue sharing
(a portion of State’s sales taxes). These major revenues comprise of about 82% of the general fund’s total
FY 2021 revenue.

• The general fund’s revenue sources are used to provide essential City services for the citizens, such as
police and fire protection, recreation, general services (such as grass and tree cutting, fleet and facilities
maintenance), administrative services (such as OCFO, human resources, information technology, law, and
Mayor’s Office) and legislative services (such as City Council, Auditor General and City Clerk).

• So, the general fund provides the most important short-term view of the City’s financial health.
• Council adopted a general fund budget totaling $1.02 billion for FY 2021. Of course, this budget was

passed with general fund budgeted revenues equaling budgeted expenditures. But the ACFR shows how
we ended up (the City’s “report card” so to speak). The 2021 ACFR shows the general fund ended up with
a $107.9 million operating surplus for FY 2021. This means that actual revenues for the general fund
exceeded actual expenditures for FY 2021.

• In addition, the General Fund had an accumulated unassigned fund balance (surplus) of $179.1 million at
June 30, 2021 (first green box on previous chart on slide 13). However, Council has approved
appropriating $118 million of this surplus in FY 2022 as follows: $80 million for a supplemental deposit
into the Retiree Protection Fund; $20 million for Blight and Capital; $5 million for flood response; $3.3
million for Affordable Housing; $2 million in facilities capital for Detroit Public Library HVAC; $0.5 million
for Historical Museum supplement; and $7.2 million to cover budget deficits in Elections ($2 million), Fire
($2 million), Law ($2.5 million), and Housing and Revitalization Department ($0.7 million).
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• What helped the City’s General Fund finances in FY 2021 was savings of $37.9 million in pandemic
related workforce actions that continued from FY 2020 and the City also documented $34 million
expenses that were charged to the federal CARES Act grant to cover payroll expenses for public
safety, public health, health care, human services, and similar employee costs whose services
were substantially dedicated to mitigating or responding to the COVID-19 pandemic.

• It’s worthy to note that the City has now achieved a balanced budget for the seventh
consecutive year coming out of bankruptcy. If the City Is able to achieve balanced budgets
consecutively for the next six fiscal years, the City will completely come up from under the
State’s Financial Review Commission (FRC) financial oversight!

• Another healthy sign on a short-term basis is the City’s general fund assets and deferred outflows
of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $854.2 million, meaning
the general fund had a total fund balance of $854.2 million at June 30, 2021(second green box
from the previous chart on slide 13), a $107.9 million increase from FY 2020.

• However, most of the General Fund total fund balance of $854.2 million at June 30, 2021 is
allocated for specific purposes: a) $107.3 million for Budget Reserve; b) $57.6 million for Risk
Management Fund; c) $235.4 million for contribution to the Retiree Protection Fund; and d)
$185.2 million for continuing and subsequent appropriations.
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General Fund (short-term perspective), cont’d

• Another good sign from a short-term perspective is that the General Fund’s cash and investments and
restricted cash at June 30, 2021 totaled $811.5 million, an increase of $190.3 million from the prior
year. The main reason for the General Fund’s improved liquidity since bankruptcy (FY 2013) was the
significant reduction of certain obligations (especially pension and retiree health care costs) from the
bankruptcy, and as a result of running budget surpluses over eight years since bankruptcy exit.

• Although the General Fund is now able to pay its bills on time, and its financial health is improving,
cautionary notes are warranted. First, the City still has looming increases in pension and debt
obligations. Secondly, although $811.5 million in General Fund cash and investments is sizable, the lion
share of it is either obligated, restricted or assigned to a specific purpose.

• The graph on next slide (slide 17) details the General Fund’s improved liquidity per cash and
investments and total fund balance for fiscal years 2021, 2020, and 2013.
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General Fund (short-term perspective), cont’d

Cash and Investments Fund Balance/Deficit

June 30, 2021 811,532,053 854,155,645
June 30, 2020 621,276,689 746,253,860
June 30, 2013 102,176,954 (72,980,749)
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Primary Government (long-term perspective)

• Although the City’s financial condition from a short-term perspective is healthy, the
City’s long-term financial picture is much more challenging.

• As the graph on next slide (slide 19) shows, the primary government’s (citywide) net
position (net worth) was $814.5 million at June 30, 2021, a decrease of $29.5 million
from FY 2020. A continual decline here would show on a long-term basis an unhealthy
financial condition for the primary government (citywide).

• The graph on slide 19 also shows the primary government’s unrestricted net position
deficit was $1.1 billion, which means there was a shortage of assets available to meet all
the City’s obligations if they were immediately due and payable on June 30, 2021,
rendering the total government insolvent over the long-term. This was mainly due to
the City’s huge legacy pension and debt obligations which are detailed in the graph on
page 19 for fiscal years 2021, 2020, and 2013.
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Primary Government (long-term perspective), cont’d

19

Assets & Deferred Outflows Liabilities & Deferred Inflows Unrestricted Surplus/     (Deficit) Total Net Position
June 30, 2021 7,279,879,094 6,465,420,457 (1,103,442,818) 814,458,637
June 30, 2020 6,268,821,183 5,424,883,564 (1,026,137,782) 843,937,619
June 30, 2013 9,810,406,826 10,488,585,046 (2,355,364,693) (678,178,220)
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Primary Government (long-term perspective), cont’d

• The City’s net pension liability of $2.2 billion and $1.3 billion of Limited Tax General Obligation
(LTGO) debt are 34% and 20%, respectively, of the primary government’s total liabilities of $6.4
billion on June 30, 2021. These large pension and debt obligations threaten the financial health
of the City moving forward.

• While the bankruptcy reduced or eliminated pension, retiree health care (OPEB), and POC
(Pension Obligation Certificate) long-term debt, the City still has substantial obligations for the
legacy pension and LTGO debt. The LTGO debt increased due to the exit financing and other
debt issued per the City’s Plan of Adjustment. LTGO debt will mostly be paid from the
revenues of the General Fund which will leave less funding available for City services.

• On a positive note, the Administration looks to not issue any more LTGO debt. And over the
next 20 years, LTGO debt service (principal and interest payments) decline in FY 2024, remain
constant in FY 2025 through FY 2036, then reduce significantly from FY 2037 through FY 2044.

• Of the primary government’s $2.2 billion net pension liability at June 30, 2021, $959 million
was attributable to the General Retirement System (GRS), and $1.2 billion was attributable to
the Police and Fire Retirement System (PFRS). The primary government’s net pension liability
increased $366.9 million from the June 30, 2020 of $1.8 billion. This increase is mainly due to
low returns on pension asset investments. We should note that the Pension Systems returns on
asset investments improved in FY 2021, however, these improvements will not be reflected in
the actuary reports until FY 2022.
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Net Pension Liability LTGO Debt POCs OPEB Liability (Asset)
June 30, 2021 2,159,574,662 1,294,180,618 - -
June 30, 2020 1,792,678,121 1,335,194,180 - -
June 30, 2013 3,128,446,017 540,280,000 1,451,905,000 996,493,347

 -

 500,000,000

 1,000,000,000

 1,500,000,000

 2,000,000,000

 2,500,000,000

 3,000,000,000

 3,500,000,000
Primary Government Legacy Debt Burden



Primary Government (long-term perspective), cont’d

• Beginning in 2024, the pension obligation “cliff” issue looms. The Plan of Adjustment assumed that
the pension Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities (UAAL) would be funded over 30 years and
projected an annual General Fund contribution of $111 million beginning in fiscal year 2024.

• Based on the latest OCFO projections, the anticipated General Fund pension contributions starting
in FY 2024 are projected to be between $135.4 million (based on a 30-year amortization for GRS
and 20-year amortization for PFRS) and $146.1 million (based on a 20-year amortization for both
GRS/PFRS). Fortunately, the OCFO, with Council’s approval, established the Retiree Protection Fund
to mitigate this pension spike. There’s a balance of $235.4 million in this fund as of June 30, 2021,
and it’s expected balance is $460.4 million plus by FY 2024.

• The upcoming budget process for FY 2024 will be critical to ensure the City is ready to
accommodate this pension “cliff” starting in FY 2024.
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• In FY 2021 Water and the Sewage Disposal Funds had unrestricted net positions of $444.5 million and
$553.7 million, respectively, mainly due to the split from the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department
(DWSD) its water and sewer regional systems' assets and liabilities including long term debt to the
Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA) in exchange for $50.0 million in annual lease payments over 40
years effective January 1, 2016. This split is also called the “bifurcation”. The unrestricted net positions
decreased $12.7 million ($12.5 million Water and $167,900 Sewage) in FY 2021 from FY 2020.

• While the Water and Sewage Disposal Funds have large unrestricted net positions at June 30, 2021,
both funds have large capital and infrastructure repair and replacement needs and debt obligations
that will require a large share of that unrestricted net position. A benefit of the net unrestricted net
position is that water and sewer rate increases to Detroit customers will be mitigated, as the
unrestricted net position through the annual $50 million lease payment from GLWA, will provide a
significant amount of the funding for both Funds’ capital, infrastructure, and debt obligation needs.

• In FY 2021, the Water had net loss of $3.3 million (meaning expenses exceeded revenues); and the
Sewage Disposal Funds had positive net income of $12.8 million.

23

Enterprise Fund (long-term perspective)

Water and Sewage Disposal Funds



Enterprise Fund (long-term perspective), cont’d

• It is important to note that as of June 30, 2021, the Sewage Disposal Fund shows a balance of $8.3
million in a liability account entitled “shortfall loan payable to Great Lakes Water Authority”.
Fortunately, this liability account decreased by $18.2 million from FY 2020.

• This liability account is caused by a budget shortfall (i.e., actual receipts falling short of budget for
either the water fund or sewer fund by greater than two percent) per the 2018 MOU between
DWSD and GLWA.

• The City needs to closely observe the financial performance of the Water and Sewage Disposal
Funds after the bifurcation to ensure revenues cover expenses and essential services are
provided.

• Of concern is the GLWA $210.3 million net position deficit on June 30, 2021 and the potential
impact it will have on rates to DWSD’s customers. GLWA is technically insolvent as its liabilities
and deferred inflows exceed its assets and deferred outflows. GLWA could see the need to
increase its rates to its wholesale customers including DWSD to meet its obligations.
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Elimination of Pension and Other Postemployment Benefit Plan Statement Presentations 
starting in 2021 ACFR 

• According to page 56 of the 2021 ACFR, the GRS/PFRS pension funds and Employee Death Benefits OPEB (Other
Postemployment Benefit Plan) fund are no longer a part of the Fiduciary statements on pages 35 and 36 of the
2021 ACFR, per implementation of the new accounting pronouncement GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary
Activities.

• “GASB” stands for the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The GASB is a private non-governmental
organization that creates accounting reporting standards, or general accepted accounting principles (GAAP), for
state and local governments in the United States.

• According to the OCFO, the elimination of the pension system and employee death benefit fund financial
statements starting from the 2021 ACFR is due to the City not having majority control of the Board of the pension
funds and OPEB funds, and therefore, can no longer be shown as the City’s assets in the ACFR, per GASB 84. The
OCFO also indicates that in the government-wide financial statements, the net pension liability is reflected
recognizing that the City is responsible for funding these benefits as the plan sponsor.

• Although the OCFO’s latter statement is true, LPD feels the elimination of these statements from the ACFR is
unfortunate for the average ACFR reader. It appears that now a reader cannot see the balance sheet (Statement of
Fiduciary Net Position) and income statement (Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position) for the pension and
OPEB funds in the ACFR, neither in the footnotes and supplemental schedules of the ACFR. A reader now must
know to find the balance sheet and income statements for the pension and OPEB funds in the respective GRS and
PFRS annual financial audit reports on the retirement system website.

• Depending on feedback from the readers of the ACFR, perhaps the OCFO will consider including supplemental
pension and OPEB statements in future ACFRs.
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Benchmark Comparison of the City of Detroit’s 2021 ACFR with Other Comparable Cities

• Detroit’s liquidity is good but most of its cash at June 30, 2021 is obligated, restricted or assigned to a specific purpose.

• Detroit’s solvency ranked low since it does not have sufficient assets to meet obligations on a long-term basis.

• Detroit’s asset maintenance ratio is relatively high due to its large amount of infrastructure and older assets.

• Even after bankruptcy, which reduced some of the City’s pension and debt obligations, Detroit still maintains large
amounts of pension and debt liability that is a challenge to fund with its limited tax and other revenue sources. Detroit’s
general retirement system assets are depleting at a faster rate than other cities.

• Detroit’s taxable property tax values are extremely low as compared to other cities. Meanwhile, the City had the largest
amount of property taxes abated as compared to the other cities.

• Although the City of Detroit’s financial condition has improved coming out of bankruptcy, the comparative analysis reveals
the City still has a long way to go in matching the fiscal health of other comparable cities.
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Asset Pension Debt Tax Taxable Pension Taxes
City Liquidity Solvency Maint. Burden Burden Burden Value Turnover Abated

Detroit 237.6% 84.7% 66.3% 2,834.8    3,271.6 1,258.8    10,438.7      13.1% 16.8%
Flint 208.5% 47.4% 84.5% 3,387.7    309.6     397.8       7,920.6        NA 1.1%
Lansing 123.7% 57.6% 69.8% 2,366.2    475.3     734.0       27,141.0      13.6% 8.6%
Memphis 176.0% 127.5% 51.2% 712.5        2,582.6 1,286.0    19,923.6      7.0% 4.1%
Louisville 326.9% 112.2% 73.9% 1,545.4    1,009.9 841.6       101,530.5   N/A 4.9%
Grand Rapids 344.6% 151.9% 73.1% 1,089.5   413.2    741.6      27,724.8     7.2% 7.5%
Baltimore 166.0% 85.7% 57.4% 3,448.7    4,614.1 2,728.2    65,174.1      8.0% 3.0%
Boston 215.0% 80.5% 54.6% 2,033.8    2,430.4 4,082.4    N/A 8.2% 0.7%
Portland 284.9% 59.0% 78.7% 8,008.9   1,600.7 1,304.4   101,325.6   N/A 2.0%
Oklahoma City 460.8% 191.2% 40.7% 561.8 1590.3 1,092.3    9,866.8        4.5% 4.9%
Kansas City 191.7% 151.2% 42.7% 1,941.8    3,321.3 1,535.3    18,427.1      6.3% 4.4%


For Report 2020

										Asset		Pension 		Debt		Tax		Taxable		Pension		Taxes

				City 		Liquidity		Solvency		Maint.		Burden		Burden		Burden		Value		Turnover		Abated

				Detroit		237.6%		84.7%		66.3%		2,834.8		3,271.6		1,258.8		10,438.7		13.1%		16.8%

				Flint		208.5%		47.4%		84.5%		3,387.7		309.6		397.8		7,920.6		NA		1.1%

				Lansing		123.7%		57.6%		69.8%		2,366.2		475.3		734.0		27,141.0		13.6%		8.6%

				Memphis		176.0%		127.5%		51.2%		712.5		2,582.6		1,286.0		19,923.6		7.0%		4.1%

				Louisville		326.9%		112.2%		73.9%		1,545.4		1,009.9		841.6		101,530.5		N/A		4.9%

				Grand Rapids		344.6%		151.9%		73.1%		1,089.5		413.2		741.6		27,724.8		7.2%		7.5%

				Baltimore		166.0%		85.7%		57.4%		3,448.7		4,614.1		2,728.2		65,174.1		8.0%		3.0%

				Boston		215.0%		80.5%		54.6%		2,033.8		2,430.4		4,082.4		N/A		8.2%		0.7%

				Portland		284.9%		59.0%		78.7%		8,008.9		1,600.7		1,304.4		101,325.6		N/A		2.0%

				Oklahoma City		460.8%		191.2%		40.7%		561.8		1590.3		1,092.3		9,866.8		4.5%		4.9%

				Kansas City		191.7%		151.2%		42.7%		1,941.8		3,321.3		1,535.3		18,427.1		6.3%		4.4%



						Pension 

						Burden

				Detroit		2,834.8		2217.6

				Flint		3,387.7		2931.1

				Lansing		2,366.2		2606.5

				Memphis		712.5		689.6

				Louisville		1,545.4		1510.5

				Grand Rapids		1,089.5		932.6

				Baltimore		3,448.7		2943.1

				Boston		2,033.8		2525.6

				Portland		8,008.9		7507.9

				Oklahoma City		561.8		424.3

				Kansas City		1,941.8		1581.7





						Tax

						Burden

				Detroit		1,258.8		983.4

				Flint		397.8		378.3

				Lansing		734.0		669.3

				Memphis		1,286.0		1148.6

				Louisville		841.6		780.9

				Grand Rapids		741.6		735.1

				Baltimore		2,728.2		2451

				Boston		4,082.4		3865.7

				Portland		1,304.4		1207.9

				Oklahoma City		1,092.3		1047.9

				Kansas City		1,535.3		1519.5

						Taxable

						Value

				Detroit		10,438.7		9417.4

				Flint		7,920.6		7743.3

				Lansing		27,141.0		24003.3

				Memphis		19,923.6		19497.4

				Louisville		101,530.5		100332.6

				Grand Rapids		27,724.8		25697.7

				Baltimore		65,174.1		62956.5

				Boston		N/A		N/A

				Portland		101,325.6		96820.2

				Oklahoma City		9,866.8		9486.9

				Kansas City		18,427.1		19129.3



						Pension

						Turnover

				Detroit		13.1%		0.153

				Flint		NA		N/A

				Lansing		13.6%		0.158

				Memphis		7.0%		0.093

				Louisville		N/A		N/A

				Grand Rapids		7.2%		0.087

				Baltimore		8.0%		0.095

				Boston		8.2%		0.102

				Portland		N/A		N/A

				Oklahoma City		4.5%		0.054

				Kansas City		6.3%		0.075

						Debt

						Burden

				Detroit		3,271.6		2,729.7

				Flint		309.6		319.1

				Lansing		475.3		298.4

				Memphis		2,582.6		2,499.3

				Louisville		1,009.9		1,040.1

				Grand Rapids		413.2		519.6

				Baltimore		4,614.1		4,137.1

				Boston		2,430.4		2,584.0

				Portland		1,600.7		1,888.0

				Oklahoma City		1,590.3		1,486.4

				Kansas City		3,321.3		3317.4



						Tax 

						Abatement

				Detroit		16.8%		17.1%

				Flint		1.1%		1.8%

				Lansing		8.6%		11.0%

				Memphis		4.1%		3.7%

				Louisville		4.9%		4.6%

				Grand Rapids		7.5%		7.0%

				Baltimore		3.0%		3.2%

				Boston		0.7%		0.5%

				Portland		2.0%		1.9%

				Oklahoma City		4.9%		4.3%

				Kansas City		4.4%		0.066







Benchmarks 2021

				2020												Done		Done		Done		Done				Done		Done		Done		Done		Done		Done		Done

								FY 15		FY 16		FY 17		FY 18		FY 20								Washington				Grand

								Detroit		Detroit		Detroit		Detroit		Detroit		Flint		Lansing		Memphis		DC		Louisville		Rapids		Baltimore		Boston		Portland		Oklahoma City		Kansas City				Charlotte

				Cash		GW		651,821,027		798,561,785		894,197,519		955,524,320		1,917,861,761		142,774,529		7,186,501		532,672,000		232,449,395		293,894,636		871,249,000		2,455,874,000		1,526,157,459		18,740,000		541,091,000		516,755,000				852,573,000

				Investments		GW		51,487,766		6,029,329		10,360,636		7,229,569		- 0		- 0		52,172,780		15,667,000		109,820,250				499,137,000		- 0				1,433,771,000		- 0		- 0				313,856,000

				Accum Depreciation		GW		1,912,219,502		1,643,190,703		1,759,726,548		1,809,977,380		2,091,158,382		386,332,169		379,564,344		933,140,000		1,520,208,450		659,580,621		3,407,816,000		2,484,337,000		4,752,180,291		1,643,886,000		1,946,055,000		1,635,622,000				1,999,663,000

				Depreciable Cap Assets		GW		2,904,299,223		2,669,940,849		2,775,454,837		2,803,529,368		3,152,532,674		457,225,278		543,933,942		1,821,529,000		2,056,502,234		902,225,896		5,940,578,000		4,551,449,000		6,040,750,789		4,034,766,000		4,560,357,000		4,446,487,000				4,554,306,000

				Total Assets		GW		2,800,965,606		2,665,504,388		2,759,485,280		2,775,969,759		3,988,413,264		264,403,532		329,947,113		3,193,809,000		2,779,606,755		622,308,521		5,177,483,000		5,173,319,000		4,061,363,546		4,070,435,000		4,543,032,000		4,633,595,000				7,942,084,000

				Current Liabilities		GW		316,357,519		299,765,463		251,374,585		279,482,792		807,071,256		68,488,529		47,972,442		311,533,000		104,708,561		85,297,849		825,560,000		1,142,531,000		535,647,886		315,233,000		282,202,000		283,537,000				310,222,000

				Long-term debt		GW		1,893,782,064		1,808,179,762		1,734,905,509		1,692,284,852		2,090,903,406		30,151,226		53,548,813		1,635,024,000		790,732,613		81,770,423		2,702,487,000		1,680,730,000		1,044,490,380		1,097,317,000		1,672,079,000		1,655,565,000				1,657,985,000

				Net Pension Liability		GW		2,037,558,918		908,587,859		1,374,942,869		1,275,119,649		1,811,726,181		329,910,486		266,587,906		451,100,000		1,209,969,000
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    See note 7a.		215,622,479		2,019,905,000		1,406,402,000		5,225,842,090		387,667,000		977,594,000		789,340,000				566,770,000

				Total Liabilities		GW		4,247,698,501		3,016,533,084		3,361,222,963		3,246,887,293		4,709,700,843		557,732,423		572,457,034		2,504,458,000		2,477,366,174		409,684,340		6,044,753,000		6,426,387,000		6,886,825,497		2,128,362,000		3,005,609,000		2,820,091,000				3,037,224,000

				OPEB														129,182,182		204,347,873		553,390,000		371,956,000
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    See note 7a.		26,993,589		496,801,000		2,196,724,000		80,845,141		328,145,000		73,734,000		91,649,000				502,247,000

				Taxes		GW		670,578,566		705,271,133		767,623,284		672,817,207		804,487,271		38,739,757		82,695,459		814,196,000		658,914,361		146,767,814		1,597,929,000		2,823,116,000		851,146,225		753,680,000		772,940,000		758,315,000				792,853,000

				Taxable Value		GW		7,313,418,000		6,464,231,000		6,038,052,000		6,152,409,000		6,671,463,000		771,356,890		3,057,816,101		12,613,711,120		79,495,205,070		5,487,217,291		38,172,965,000		190,652,927,000		66,115,269,144		6,808,074,000		9,276,976,000		9,546,672,000				143,821,836,000

				Population		GW		677,116		672,795		672,795		673,104		639,111		97,386		112,664		633,104		782,969		197,917		585,708		691,531		652,503		690,000		503,443		499,059				940,144

				General Pension Net Position		GW		2,132,874,906		1,936,147,861		1,978,641,690		1,953,261,347		1,832,859,861
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    See GRS FY2021 Audited Financial Statements page 9.		N/A		178,421,063		2,799,041,000		N/A		489,704,302		2,105,526,000		8,304,875,000		N/A		944,117,000		1,340,662,000		1,097,833,000				N/A

				Total GRS Pension Deductions		GW		305,400,755		296,729,803		273,940,383		258,290,329		240,812,668
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    See GRS FY2021 Audited Financial Statements page 10.		N/A		24,336,622		196,321,000		N/A		35,388,503		167,444,000		678,964,000		N/A		42,944,000		84,657,000		81,876,000				N/A

				Tax Abatements								35,966,327		38,744,332		38,794,809		254,000		4,278,683		18,776,000		9,645,627		3,624,492		30,208,000		18,408,000		13,601,087		5,193,000		7,849,000		11,636,000

				Total Property Tax and Abatements								284,262,664		197,893,795		231,161,855		23,964,945		49,969,102		455,789,000		195,614,737		48,577,434		1,007,507,000		2,649,189,000		691,041,483		106,999,000		179,438,000		176,422,000				507,167,000.00

				Cash & Inv/Current Liab				222.3%		268.4%		359.8%		344.5%		237.6%		208.5%		123.7%		176.0%		326.9%		344.6%		166.0%		215.0%		284.9%		460.8%		191.7%		182.3%				376.0%				505.9%

				TOTAL assets/total liab				65.9%		88.4%		82.1%		85.5%		84.7%		47.4%		57.6%		127.5%		112.2%		151.9%		85.7%		80.5%		59.0%		191.2%		151.2%		164.3%				261.5%				43.5%

				Accum Dep/Capital Assets				65.8%		61.5%		63.4%		64.6%		66.3%		84.5%		69.8%		51.2%		73.9%		73.1%		57.4%		54.6%		78.7%		40.7%		42.7%		36.8%				43.9%				81.3%

				Net Pension Liability/Total Liab				48.0%		30.1%		40.9%		39.3%		38.5%		59.2%		46.6%		18.0%		48.8%		52.6%		33.4%		21.9%		75.9%		18.2%		32.5%		28.0%				18.7%				57.2%

				Net Pension Liabiltiy/Population				3,009.17		1,350.47		2,043.63		1,894.39		2,834.76		3,387.66		2,366.22		712.52		1,545.36		1,089.46		3,448.66		2,033.75		8,008.92		561.84		1,941.82		1,581.66				602.85				2,931.1

				Long-term debt/Total Assets				67.6%		67.8%		62.9%		61.0%		52.4%		11.4%		16.2%		51.2%		28.4%		13.1%		52.2%		32.5%		25.7%		27.0%		36.8%		35.7%				20.9%				14.3%

				Long-term debt/Population				2,796.8		2,687.6		2,578.7		2,514.2		3,271.6		309.6		475.3		2,582.6		1,009.9		413.2		4,614.1		2,430.4		1,600.7		1,590.3		3,321.3		3,317.4				1,763.5				319.1

				Taxes/Population				990.3		1,048.3		1,140.9		999.6		1,258.8		397.8		734.0		1,286.0		841.6		741.6		2,728.2		4,082.4		1,304.4		1,092.3		1,535.3		1,519.5				843.3				378.3

				Taxable value/population				10,800.8		9,608.0		8,974.6		9,140.4		10,438.7		7,920.6		27,141.0		19,923.6		101,530.5		27,724.8		65,174.1		275,696.9		101,325.6		9,866.8		18,427.1		19,129.3				152,978.5				7,743.3

				Total Pension expenses/net position				14.3%		15.3%		13.8%		13.2%		13.1%		N/A		13.6%		7.0%		N/A		7.2%		8.0%		8.2%		N/A		4.5%		6.3%		7.5%				N/A				N/A

				Tax Abatements/Tax & Abatements								12.7%		19.6%		16.8%		1.1%		8.6%		4.1%		4.9%		7.5%		3.0%		0.7%		2.0%		4.9%		4.4%		6.6%				N/A				1.8%





								4,247,698,501		3,016,533,084		3,361,222,963		3,246,887,293		4,709,700,843		557,732,423		572,457,034		2,951,047,000		2,477,366,174		409,684,340		6,044,753,000		6,426,387,000		6,886,825,497		2,128,362,000		3,005,609,000		2,820,091,000

										670,578,566.00

										1,026,750,146						1,061,374,292		70,893,109		164,369,598		888,389,000		536,293,784		242,645,275		2,532,762,000		2,067,112,000		1,288,570,498		2,390,880,000		2,614,302,000		2,810,865,000



																1,811,289,106

																21,570,755



																7.6



																17%





Benchmark Detail

		Benchmark Government Wide - Governmental Activities

		Ratio Analysis 

		FY 2014

		Measure				Ratio Equation

		Liquidity				Cash & investments/current liabilities

		Liquidity/Solvency				Total assets/total liabilities

		Asset Maintenance				Accum. depreciation/capital assets

		Pension Burden				Net pension liability/population

		Debt Burden				Long-term debt/population

		Tax Burden				Taxes/population

		Community Well Being				Assessed value/population

		Pension Turnover GRS				Total expenses/net position

		Taxes Abated				Tax abatements/property tax revenues
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